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The Kick-Off 

Issue: 

Officers, Addresses, Schedules 

And the fleeting return of  

John Bedke’s ’how to.”  



EDITORS NOTE(S) AND THE FLEETING RETURN OF JOHN BEDKE 
 
 As many of you know, your Editor (—ED) is a car nut and has submitted more than one 

automotive image to the whims of our contest judges.  Of late ED has noticed that all of the bet-

ter automotive photographers are showing magazine images where the car appears to be parked 

is a reflecting puddle of water.  Having visited John Bedke’s fabulous website 

(www.laughingcatsstudio.com)  I found evidence the The Mad Genius of Photoshop knew how 

to do this. So, I sent him a fawning email and he opened his kimono (There’s a thought!)  

 I offer his directions and a few images to all of you because it is a universally usable 

technique for turning a dead image in to a lively one.  First my somewhat crudely rendered be-

fore and afters and then Mr. Bedke’s detailed instructions.  Some of you may be saying, “I 

know how to do that” but, as usual, “the devil’s in the details.” 

—ED 

1. First, make a copy layer on top of your original layer. 

2. 2.  Flip the copy layer upside down and move it to where it needs to be for the reflection. 

3. 3.  Erase away the parts of the layer that are NOT part of the reflection. Feather the edges at about 10 pixels. 

4. Make the copy layer slightly transparent, try about 90%, but experiment. 

5. 5.  Add some ripple (go under the filter list and try "ripples, or ocean ripples" and do very small amounts.  

Experiment with this....easy does it.  You may have to do this in selected areas, where parts of the image 

don't have ripples...and parts do have ripples. 

6. 6.  Apply a very small Gaussian blur - again experiment with this, as a little bit does it. 

7.  Try moving your reflection around to make sure you are in the right location, as you may need to slightly 

erase areas of it for a more realistic look.  

8.  Your reflection layer will probably have to be slightly darker than your 

original layer.  At this point, adjust brightness, contrast and color of each layer, until they blend 

together properly,do a SAVE.  You're DONE. 

 



2007   

Thursday August 30 

 

Board MEETING Board Meeting 7:00 

Thursday September 6 Welcome Back Party 

2007-2008 Season 

First night of the new year. Dues are due $50.00 per 
person. $60.00 for same addressed members and 
$25.00 for students 

Thursday September 13 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Sunday September 16 Morning Field Shoot HARFORD GLEN MEET AT  LOCATION 7-730ISH 

Thursday September 20 Program Board Meeting 6:30 

DOLLY SODS SPRING TRIP PRESENTATION OF 
MEMBER IMAGES IMAGES 

Thursday September 27 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

NEED JUDGES 

Thursday October 4 Program NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday  October 11 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Friday October 12-
Sunday October 14 

Field Trip FENWICK ISLAND DELAWARE 

Thursday October 18 Program NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday October 25 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

NEED JUDGES 

Thursday November 1 Program BoardMeeting 

MIDDLETON EVANS PRESENTS NEW BOOK 
SLIDE PROGRAM 

Thursday November 8 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Thursday November 15 Program NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday November 22 No Meeting Happy Thanksgiving 

Thursday November 29 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

NEED JUDGES 

Thursday December 6 Program Board Meeting 6:30 

NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday December 13 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Thursday  December 20 Club Christmas Party Christmas Party 

Thursday December 27 No Meeting  

 

 

  



2008   

Thursday January 3 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

NEED JUDGES 

Thursday January 10 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Sunday Janaury 13 Field Shoot Susquehanna Ice 

Thursday January 17 Program Board Meeting 6:30 

NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday January 24 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

NEED JUDGES 

Thursday January 31 Program NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday February 7 Print Competition NEED JUDGES 

Thursday February 14 Program Valentines? NEED PROGRAM 

Thursday February 21 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

 

Thursday February 28 Program  

Thursday March 6 Print Competition  

Thursday March 13 Program Board Meeting 6:30 

Thursday March 20 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

 

Saturday/Sunday Camera School ? Sign up to volunteer-presentation-marketing-set-up-
knock 

Thursday March 27 No Meeting at Church Night Shoot TBD 

Church needs the room Thursday before Easter 

Thursday April 3 Print Competition Select Nominating Committee for 2008-2009 Board 

and Committee Memebers 

Thursday April 10 Program  

Thursday April 17 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

 

Thursday April 24 Program  

Thursday May 1 Print Competition Nominations announced to the membership 

Saturday May 8 Program  

Thursday May 15 Digital/Slide Competi-
tion 

 

Saturday May 17 & or 
Sunday May 18 

Field Shoot Sherwood Gardens/Cylburn Mansion 

Thursday May 22 Program Last night to return prints and slides for end of year 
judging. 

Thursday May 29 Program  

Thursday June 5 General Business Meet-
ing 

Officer Elections/Gripe night-debrief the season 

Friday June 6-Sunday 
June 8 

Field Trip Shenandoah, Chesapeake City, Philadelphia City? 





Baltimore Camera Club Board Members Calendar Year 2007-2008 
 

 

 

President- Karen Messick 410-292-8388 or 410-337-2939 karenskier@aol.com 
 

Programs Chairman VP- Lewis Katz 410-542-5719 basskatz@comcast.com 
 

Competition Chairman VP- Karen Dillon 410-696-2419 kadiclicks@gmail.com 
 

Treasurer –Michael Boardman 410-433-8976 boardman@math.jhu.edu 
 

Secretary- Maria Drumm 410-271-0722 mariasphotos@hotmail.com 
 

Focal Point Editor- Jay Daley 410-715-1643 jaydaley@comcast.net 
 

Website Management – Paul McKeown 410-444-1024 celticlight@verizon.net 
 

Digital Imaging Coordinator- Gary Faulkner  410-529-7362  brycekid@verizon.net 
 

Board Member At Large – Steve Harman 410-256-9621 steve3187_@msn.com 
 

Board Member At Large- Jim Eichelman 410-663-2932 jeichelman1@comcast.net 
 

Club Council - Dewy, Cheatem & Howe 1-800-GET-REAL 
 

Club Auditors— Lifo, Fifo and Fattamiglia 1-800-WHO’LL KNOW 
 

 

 

 

 

 

FROM OUR  INTREPED MAN IN THE STREET, GARY FAULKNER (NO RELATION TO William) 

Sept. 15 - Jan. 27 - Ansel Adams images from the Lane Collection, Corcoran Gallery of Art, 
Wash. D.C., tickets on sale now.  

Oct. 13 - Jan. 13 - Annie Leibovitz: A Photographer's Life, Cocoran Gallery of Art, Wash. 
D.C., tickets on sale now.    

Nov. 3, 2007 - Andre Gallant Photography Seminar - 8:30am - 4:30pm, Hosted by Manas-
sas-Warrenton Camera Club, Woodbridge, Va.                        

info: www.mwcc-photo.org    


